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ployed their ordinary meaning, unless 
it is made apparent from their char­
acter or the context or subject that 
a different meaning was intended." 

I t seems very apparent to me that if 
the legislature had intended to limit the 
countv attorneys to their actual trans­
portation expenses in attending the 
meetings or conventions mentioned in 
the statute. that it would have used 
the more restricted and unmistakable 
term of "transportation" as is used in 
the same statute in reference to the 
expenses of the county commissioners. 
The fact that in the same statute the 
phrase "actual transportation expenses" 
is used in reference to the county com­
missioners and the phrase "actual trav­
eling expenses" is used in reference to 
the county attorneys furnishes evidence 
of the fact that the legislature intended 
that there should be a distinction. Tn 
construing a statute all the language 
of an act must be considered, and that 
construction favored which .will give 
effect to every part thereof. To hold 
that the county attorneys should not 
receive their board and lodging would 
be to hold that the words "transporta­
tion" and "traveling" are one and the 
same word. See in this respect Paxson 
v. Cresson Conso!. Gold Ming. and 
Mill. Co .. 139 Pac. 531. at page 533, as 
follows: 

"The fundamental rule to be fol­
lowed in construing a statute is to 
ascertain and' give effect to the in­
tention of the Legislature in adopting 
it. and give effect, if possible, to 
everv word it contains, and as far 
as practicable reconcile the terms 
therein employed so as to render it 
consistent and harmonious." 

Therefore. in light of the wording 
of the statute. the ruleR of statutory 
construction and the law on the sub­
ject. it is my opinion that the phrase 
"actual traYeling expenses" contained 
in that portion of Chapter 119. Laws of 
1935. abo\'e set forth. should be in­
terpreted to mean that the county at­
torney in attending the meetings as pro­
Yided bv the said chapter, should be 
allowed -actual expenses for his board 
and lodging in addition to his actual 
transportation expenses. 

Sincerely yours, 
R. V. BOTTOML Y 
Attorney General 

Opinion No. 158. 

Soil Conservation Districts-Election­
Vacancies-Supervisors, Soil Conserva­

tion Districts. 

Held: vVhen a vacancy in the office 
of supervisor occurs in a soil 
conservation district such va­
cancy shall be filled for the un­
expired term by election and 
such election shall be held as 
any other election for supervisor 
is held in the district. 

December 29, 1943. 

Mr. J. E. Norton, Chairman 
State Soil Conservation Committee 
Bozeman. Montana 

Dear Mr. Norton: 

You have submitted the following 
question for my opinion: 

"At a recent election of supervisors 
in the Culbertson-Bainville soil con­
servation district. one of the parties 
elected has since failed to qualify due 
to the fact that he has withdrawn 
from the district and ceased farming 
operations. 

"The question then arises as to 
whether or not the next highest man 
on the ballot can be considered his 
successor or whether an additional 
election must be held to fill the va­
cant position, or does the soil con­
servation committee have the power 
to appoint someone to fill this un­
expired term." 

Section 7 of Chapter 72, Laws of 1939. 
provides in part as follows: 

"The governing body of the district 
shall consist of five (5) supervisors, 
elected as provided hereinabove. 

"The supervisors shall annually 
elect a chairman from their members. 
The term of office of each supervisor 
shaH be three (3.) years, except that 
the supervisors who are first appoint­
ed shall be designated to serve for 
terms of one (I) and two (2) years, 
respectively. from the date of their 
appointment. A supervisor shall hold. 
office until his successor has been 
elected and has qualified. Vacancies 
shall be filled for the unexpired term. 
The selection of successor to fill an 
unexpired term, or for a full term 
shall be by election. A majority of 
the supervisors shaH constitute a 

cu1046
Text Box



200 OPIXIONS OF THE ATTORNEY GEXERAL 

quorum and the concurrence of a 
majority in any matter within their 
duties shall be required for its de­
termination. A supervisor shall re­
ceive no compensation for his serv­
ices, but he shaIi be entitled to ex­
penses, including traveling expenses, 
necessarily incurred in the discharge 
of his duties." (Emphasis mine.) 

It is to be noted that the above 
quoted part of Section 7 provides that 
"vacancies shall be fiIied for the un­
expired term. The selection of the 
successor to fill an unexpired term, or 
for a full term shall be by election." 
As the statute specifically provides 
for the filling of a vacancy by election 
it is mandatory in the case of a vacancy 
of a supervisor in a soil conservation 
district that an election be held to fill 
such vacancy. 

A board or commission has only such 
powers as are conferred upon it by 
statute or those powers which may be 
implied. 

"A statute that directs a thing to 
be done in a particular manner im­
plies that it shall not be done other­
wise." (Raleigh etc. Co. v. Reid, 59 
Mont. 305.) 

It is therefore my opinion that when 
a vacancy in the office of supervisor 
occurs in a soil conservation district 
such vacancy shall be filled for the 
unexpired term by election and such 
election shall be held in the same man­
ner as any other election for supervisor 
is held in the district. 

Sincerely yours, 
R. V. BOTTOMLY 
Attorney General 

Opinion No. 159. 

County Comrnissioners--Tax Deed 
Lands--Sales--Crops. 

Held: It is not mandatory for a county 
to sell tax deed land which has 
been leased if the county re­
ceives an offer to purchase the 
land for the appraised value, 
or an amount in excess of ninety 
percent of the appraised value. 
A lessee of tax deed lands whose 
lease has been terminated by a 
sale of the land has the right 
to enter upon the land after 
the termination of his lease for 

the purpose of cultivating and 
harvesting the crop which was 
planted prior to the sale of the 
land, and the purchaser of the 
land should be notified at the 
time of sale of such right. 

Mr. Homer A. Hoover 
County Attorney 
McCone County 
Circle, Montana 

Dear Mr. Hoover: 

January 6, 194~. 

You have requested my opinion con­
cerning the following: 

Tax deed land was leased October 
7, 1941 for a period of time com­
mencing on the date of the lease and 
ending March I, 1945. The lease pro­
vides that the land may be sold during 
the term of the lease, in the discretion 
of the board of county commissioners, 
as provided by Section 5. Chapter 
171, Laws of 1941, and posses­
sion to be given to the purchaser on 
March 1st following the date of sale. 
The lessee of the land has planted 
winter wheat. 

The questions you ask concerning 
the above facts are: 

I. Is it mandatory, in view of 
Chapter 147, Laws of 1943, for the 
county to sell tax deed land which is 
held under lease if the county re­
ceives an offer to purchase for the 
appraised value, or an amoun t in 
excess of ninety per cent of the 
appraised value? 

2. What are the rights of the 
lessee in regard to crops which are 
planted, but not yet han·ested. if the 
lease is terminated by sale? 

In answering your first question it 
is necessary to consider Section 5, Chap­
ter 171, Laws of 1941. as amended by 
Chapter 82, Laws of 1943. This section 
provides that if tax deed land which has 
been offered for sale, but not sold, 
"the county commissioners may, if 
deemed for the best interest of the 
county, lease said lands .. ."' It also 
provides "lands leased for all purposes 
may be subject to sale at the discretion 
of the board of county commissioners 
during the term of the lease. except 
land leased to the United States for 
military purposes." It is apparent that 
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